UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 17, 2004

Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction Of incorporation) 0-25837 (Commission File Number) 36-2681268 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 4200, Chicago, IL (Address of principal executive offices)

60606-6303 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (312) 496-1200

 $\label{eq:N/A} \textbf{(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)}$

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events.

As we previously disclosed, Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. (the "Company") has held warrants to purchase 1,194,308 shares of Class B common stock of Google Inc. ("Google") at a price of \$0.30 per share which it received in 2001 in connection with recruitment fees. On August 19, 2004, we exercised the warrants pursuant to their cashless exercise feature and received 1,190,092 shares of Google common stock.

In multiple transactions on September 13, 2004 and September 14, 2004, the Company sold all the shares of common stock of Google that it holds in ordinary brokerage transactions at an average per share price of \$108.22 less expenses associated with the transaction resulting in aggregate net proceeds of approximately \$128.8 million. The Company expects the transactions to settle on standard terms three days after the respective dates of the sales.

Pursuant to the terms of the Company's compensation policy with respect to warrants, 55% of the net proceeds from these sales of shares of common stock of Google is payable to our consultants involved with the search in the month following the monetization. Our current Chief Executive Officer, Thomas J. Friel, was a member of this search team and will receive 25% of the consultants' team share (a little less than 14% of the total net proceeds). Mr. Friel has elected to defer receipt of his share of the net proceeds under an existing deferred compensation plan. Mr. Friel's share is related solely to his work as a search consultant in 2001, at which time he was not our Chief Executive Officer.

We issued a press release today regarding the matters disclosed in this Form 8-K. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(c) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number	Description
99.1	Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc.
	Press Release Dated September 17, 2004

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. (Registrant)

Date: September 17, 2004

By: /s/ Fritz E. Freidinger

Name: Fritz E. Freidinger Title: Chief Legal Officer

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES

NEWS <u>FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE</u>

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES ANNOUNCES SIGNIFICANT WARRANT PROGRAM MONETIZATION

CHICAGO (September 17, 2004)—Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. (Nasdaq: HSII), the world's premiere executive search and leadership consulting firm, today announced it has exercised the warrants it held in Google, Inc. – and monetized the resulting shares – for net proceeds of \$128.8 million.

Consistent with Heidrick & Struggles' compensation policy with respect to warrants, 55 percent of the net proceeds is payable to the consultants involved with the search.

As previously disclosed, Heidrick & Struggles obtained warrants to purchase approximately 1.2 million shares of Class B common stock of Google at a price of \$0.30 per share, which it received in 2001 in connection with recruitment fees.

Since its inception in 1999, the Heidrick & Struggles warrant program has been lucrative for the company, involving participation from more than 500 active and former employees worldwide. To date, the program has produced monetizations of more than \$170 million.

About Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc.

Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. is the world's premier provider of senior-level executive search and leadership services, including executive assessment and professional development. For 50 years, we have focused on quality service and built strong leadership teams through our relationships with clients and individuals worldwide. Today, Heidrick & Struggles leadership experts operate from principal business centers in North America, Latin America, Europe, and Asia Pacific. For more information about Heidrick & Struggles, visit www.heidrick.com.

###

Contact

Eric Sodorff +1 312-496-1613 or esodorff@heidrick.com